The Risk-Based Capital (“RBC”) Framework effective 1 July 2009 had introduced a new measurement basis for Life
insurance liabilities, requiring insurers to assess insurance liabilities based on current assumptions, reflecting the
best estimate at the time, increased with a margin for risk and adverse deviation.  This includes the consideration
of all cash flows, including estimates of future expenses.

The effects of change in accounting policy arising from the implementation of the RBC Framework were made
to the opening balances of the Group as at 1 July 2009, as allowed under the transitional provisions of the RBC
Framework.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2010
(continued)

 ANNUAL REPORT 2010 HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD |  157

55	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT AND EFFECT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The following discloses the adjustments that have been made to each line item in the Group’s balance sheet and equity
as at 2008 and 2009:

The Group

As
previously

reported
as at

30 June
RM’000

(i) Effects
from

prior year
adjustment

RM’000

As
restated

as at
30 June
RM’000

(ii) Effects
from

changes in
accounting

policies
RM’000

Opening
balance

 as at
1 July

RM’000

2009

Balance sheets

Other receivables  1,929,616  (72,627)  1,856,989  -   1,856,989

2009

Statement of changes in equity

Retained profits  2,179,261  (72,627)  2,106,634  (8,369)  2,098,265

2008

Statement of changes in equity

Retained profits  1,767,888  (72,627)  1,695,261  -   1,695,261

56	 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company in accordance with a
resolution of the Directors on 30 July 2010.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2010
(continued)

 | HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2010 158

We, Choong Yee How and Yvonne Chia, two of the Directors of Hong Leong Financial Group Berhad, do hereby state that,
in the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on page 48 to 157 are drawn up so as to give a true and